
 

 

 

 
 
 

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
From:  Jason Simpson, City Manager 
 
Prepared By: Rick De Santiago, Public Works Manager 

 
Date:  April 27, 2021 
 
Subject: Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with NPG, Inc. for the                                     

FY2020-2021 Citywide Asphalt Maintenance Program CIP # Z10002  
 
Recommendation 
 
Approve & authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with 
NPG, Inc.,  and increase compensation by an additional $379,960 for a not to exceed amount of 
$599,960 plus 10% contingency for FY2020/2021, in substantially the form attached and in such 
final form as approved by the City Attorney. 
. 

Background 

  
The City entered into an agreement with NPG, Inc. for Citywide Asphalt Maintenance Program 
Service on September 8, 2020, for a contract amount of $220,000. NPG has completed several 
projects this fiscal year on behalf of the City. The following is a list of completed projects: 
 

 Nichols Road to Bridge - Asphalt 

 Ponte Verde, Ponte Fiera, Pointe Blianco  - Crackfill  

 Larson Road - Drain improvement  and repair  

 San Jacinto – Asphalt repairs  

 W. Sumner Ave. & Main St. – Asphalt maintenance 

 Franklin Street – Asphalt maintenance        

 Sandpiper Drive – Asphalt maintenance 

 Illinois St. & Lakeview – Asphalt maintenance  

 Courte Rivera Street – Asphalt maintenace 

 411 Landstaff Street – Mill & Overlay  

 Langstreet & Pottery – Mill & Overlay 

 Langstaff & Pottery – Driveway asphalt repairs 

 31170 Wisconsin Street – Asphalt maintenance 
 
Discussion 
 
Staff is requesting additional funds to enable the following projects that have been identified to 
be  completed this fiscal year. NPG will perform these projects as they are already in contract 
with the City. The following are a list of planned projects: 



Amendment No. 1 – NPG, Inc. Citywide Asphalt Maintenenace Program 
April 27, 2021 
Page 2 
 
 

  

  Via de la Valle - Crackfill and Slurry 

  Via De La Luna - Crackfill 

  Via Del Lago - Crackfill 

  Plaza Modena - Crackfill and Slurry 

  Plaza Avila - Crackfill and Slurry 

  Ponte Fiera - Crackfill 

  Ponte Verde - Crackfill 

  Ponte Bianco - Crackfill 

  Third Street between Conard Ave. & Cambern Ave. – Grind & Pave 

  Nichols Road – Median Modifications 

  570D & 570J Central Ave. – Approach curve, gutter and asphalt 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
Funds are available in the following FY2020-2021 CIP budgets:  
 

 Citywide Dirt Road Paving Program – Z10047 

 Annual Citywide Slurry Seal Program – Z10014 

 Annual Curb Gutter and Sidewalk – Z10001 
 
 
Exhibits 
 
A - NPG, Inc. - Amendment No. 1 
B - NPG, Inc.– Proposals  
C - NPG, Inc.– Original Agreement 


